

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JEREMIAH MARTEL RODGERS,

Appellant

vs.

CASE NO. SC SC01-185  
Cir. No. 98-274-CFA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

MARK E. OLIVE  
Fla. Bar No. 0578533  
Law Offices of Mark E. Olive, P.A.  
320 West Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 224-0004  
(850) 224-3331 (FAX)

Counsel for Appellant

## **PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

References in this Reply Brief will be consistent with those contained in Appellant's Initial Brief.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENTS .....	3
<u>ARGUMENT I: THE CO-DEFENDANT’S HOUSE OF HORRORS</u> .....	3
A. <i>De novo</i> review .....	4
B. Appellant expressly reserved the right to contest the state’s proof .....	6
C. The House of Horrors Evidence was Mitigating and Central to Rodgers’ “defense” .....	10
<u>ARGUMENT II: A MORE MITIGATED CASE     CANNOT BE IMAGINED</u> .....	15
<u>ARGUMENT III: IGNORING MITIGATION</u> .....	18
<u>ARGUMENT IV: RIGHT OF CONFRONTATION</u> .....	21
<u>ARGUMENT V: ABSENCE/INVOLUNTARY PLEA</u> .....	23
A. Absence .....	23
B. Involuntary Plea .....	25
<u>ARGUMENT VIII: FORCED MEDICATION</u> .....	26

CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Brooks v. State,*

787 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 2001) . . . . . 23

*Brooks v. State,*

787 So.2d 765 (Fla. 2001) . . . . . 22

*Chandler v. State,*

534 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1988) . . . . . 4, 6

*Crane v. Kentucky,*

476 U.S. 683 (1986) . . . . . 13

*Foster v. State,*

679 So.2d 747 (Fla.1996) . . . . . 22

*Gardner v. Florida,*

430 U.S. 349 (1977) . . . . . 17, 23

*Green v. Georgia,*

442 U.S. 95 (1979) . . . . . 14, 15

*Hightower v. State,*

622 So.2d 176 (5<sup>th</sup> DCA 1993) . . . . . 7

*Jones v. State,*

569 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 4

<i>Kentucky v. Stincer,</i>	
482 U.S. 730 (1987) . . . . .	25
<i>Lawrence v. State,</i>	
846 S.2d 440 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	13
<i>Lockett v. Ohio,</i>	
438 U.S. 586 (1978) . . . . .	4, 14
<i>Ray v. State,</i>	
755 So.2d 604 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	6
<i>Riggins v. Nevada,</i>	
504 U.S. 127 (1992) . . . . .	28
<i>Robinson v. State,</i>	
761 So.2d 269 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	26
<i>Rogers v. State,</i>	
783 So.2d 980 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	4, 18
<i>Sell v. United States,</i>	
123 S.Ct. 2174 (2003) . . . . .	28
<i>Songer v. State,</i>	
544 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	18

<i>Trease v. State,</i>	
768 So.3d 1050 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	6
<i>Washington v. Harper,</i>	
494 U.S. 210 (1990) . . . . .	28
<i>White v. State,</i>	
817 S.2d 799 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	5, 13
<i>Wiggins v. Smith,</i>	
123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003) . . . . .	16
<i>Williams v. State,</i>	
821 So2d 1267 (2d DCA 2002) . . . . .	26
